No stamp duty will be payable in respect of the grant of the Performance Options.  No GST
will be payable by the Company in respect of the grant of the Performance Options (or if it is
then it will be recoverable as an input credit).

AASB 2 “Share Based Payments” requires that these payments shall be measured at the
more readily determinable fair value of the equity instrument.  Under the accounting
standards this amount will be expensed in the statement of financial performance.  Where
the grant date and the vesting date are different, the total expenditure calculated will be
allocated between the two dates taking into account the terms and conditions attached to the
instruments and the counterparties as well as management’s assumptions about
probabilities of payments and compliance with and attainment of the set out terms and
conditions.

Dilutionary Effect

If all of the Performance Options granted vest and are exercised, the following will be the
effect on the current issued capital of the Company:

Shareholder Current
shareholding

1
% of
total
Shares

2

No. of
Shares
issued on
exercise of
Options

No. of Shares
on exercise
of Options

1

% of total
Shares

3

Directors

John Main Nil 0 Nil Nil 0

Robert Sowerby 6,931,248 2.28 4,411,764 11,343,012 3.68

Paul Dickson 2,535,752 0.83 Nil 2,535,752 0.82

Explanatory Memorandum

 Page 20 of 27

Peter McIntyre Nil 0 Nil Nil 0

Andrew Vigar 377,909 0.012 Nil 377,909 0.012

Top 3 Shareholders

Macallum
Group Ltd

55,845,143 18.36 Nil 55,845,143 18.10

Macquarie Bank
Ltd

17,500,000 5.75 Nil 17,500,000 5.67

Occasio
Holdings Pty Ltd

4,355,000 1.43 Nil 4,355,000 1.41

Other
Shareholders

216,550,386 71.34 Nil 216,550,386 70.31

Total 304,095,438 100.00 4,411,764  308,507,202 100.00

Notes:

(1) This assumes that no shares have been issued under Resolution 5, none of the
current options on issue in the Company are exercised, including 1,000,000 options
held by Robert Sowerby having an exercise price of $0.25 and an expiry date of 30
November 2015, and no further securities are issued.

(2) This assumes that there are currently 304,095,438 Shares on issue.

(3) This assumes that there will be 308,507,202 Shares on issue upon the exercise of all
of the Options.

Listing Rule 10.11

Listing Rule 10.11 requires an entity to obtain the approval of shareholders to an issue of